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No. 113, A] [Published April 15, 1933. 

CHAPTER 75. 

AN ACT to repeal subsection (2) and amend subsection (1) of 
section 289.06 of the statutes, relating to filing of liens. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fallows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 289.06 is repealed. 
SECTION 2. Subsection ( 1) of section 289.06 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (289.06) * * * No lien hereby given shall 
exist and no action to enforce the same shall be maintained unless 
within sixty days in all cases provided for in section 289.02 and 
within six months in all other cases from the date of the last 
charge for performing such work and labor or of the furnishing of 
such materials a claim for such lien shall be filed as hereinafter 
provided in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of the county 
in which the lands affected thereby lie and such action be brought 
and summons and complaint filed within * * * two years 
from such date * * * . Siich claim for lien may be filed and 
docketed within such sixty days or within such six months, as the 
case may be, notwithstanding the death of ~the owner of the prop­
erty affected thereby or the person with whom the original con­
tract was made, with like effect as if he were then living. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi­
cation. 

Approved April 13, 1933. 

No.137, A] [Published April 15, 1933. 

CHAPTER 76. 

AN ACT to repeal section 340.695 of the statutes and to create 
chapter 164, relating to machine guns and to make uniform the 
law with reference thereto. 

The people of the state of Wisfonsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fallows: 
SECTION 1. A chapter of the statutes is created to be num­

bered and to read : 
CHAPTER 164. 

UNIFORM M.ACHINE GUN ACT. 

164.01 DEFINITIONS. (a) "Machine gun" applies to and in­
cludes a weapon of any description by whatever name known from 



246 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 76. 

which more than two shots or bullets may be discharged by a sin­
gle function of the firing device. 

(b) "Crime of violence" applies to and includes any of the fol­
lowing crimes or an attempt to commit any of the same, namely, 
murder, manslaughter, kidnapping, rape, mayhem, assault to do 
great bodily harm, robbery, burglary, housebreaking, breaking and 
entering, and larceny. 

(c) "Person" applies to and includes firm, partnership, associa­
tion or corporation. 

164.02 USE OF MACHINE GUN IS SEPARATE CRIME. Possession 
or use of a machine gun in the perpetration or attempted perpetra­
tion of a crime of violence is hereby declared to be a crime punish­
able by imprisonment in the state penitentiary for a term of not 
less than twenty years. 

164.03 POSSESSION FOR AGGRESSIVE PURPOSE. Possession or use 
of a machine gun for offensive or aggressive purpose is hereby de­
clared to be a crime punishable by imprisonment in the state pen­
itentiary for a term of not less than ten years. 

164.04 POSSESSION WHEN PRESUMED FOR AGGRESSIVE PURPOSE. 
Possession or use of a machine gun shall be preswned to be for of­
fensive or aggressive purpose; 

( 1) When the machine gun is on premises not owned or rented, 
for bona fide permanent residence or business occupancy, by the 
person in whose possession the machine gun may be found ; or 

(2) When in the possession of, or used by, an unnaturalized 
foreign-born person, or a person who has been convicted of a 
crime of violence in any court of record, state or federal, of the 
United States of America, its territories or_ insular possessions; or 

( 3) When the machine gun is of the kind described in section 
164.08 and has not been registered as in said section required; or 

( 4) When empty or loaded pistol shells of 30 ( .30 in. or 7.63 
mm.) or larger caliber which have been used or are susceptible of 
use in the machine gun are found in the immediate vicinity thereof. 

164.05 PRESUMPTIONS FROM PRESENCE OF GUN. The presence 
of a machine gun in any room, boat, or vehicle shall be evidence of 
the possession or use of the machine gun by each person occupying 
the room, boat, or vehicle where the weapon is found. 

164.06 EXCEPTIONS. Nothing contained in this chapter shall 
prohibit or interfere with the manufacture for, and sale of, ma­
chine guns to the military forces or the peace officers of the 
United States or of any political subdivision thereof, or the trans-
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portation required for that purpose; the possession of a machine 
gun for scientific purpose, or the possession of a machine gun not 
usable as a weapon and possessed as a curiosity, ornament, or 
keepsake; the possession of a machine gun other than one adapted 
to use pistol cartridges of 30 (.30 in. or 7.63 mm.) or larger cali­
ber, for a purpose manifestly not aggressive or offensive. 

164.07 MANUFACTURER TO REGISTER MACHINE GUNS. Every 
manufacturer shall keep a register of all machine guns manufac­
tured or handled by him. This register shall show the model and 
serial number, date of manufacture, sale, loan, gift, delivery or re­
ceipt, of every machine gun, the name, address, and occupation of 
the person to whom the machine gun was sold, loaned, given or de­
livered, or from whom it was received; and the purpose for which 
it was acquired by the person to whom the machine gun was sold, 
loaned, given or delivered, or from: whom received. Upon demand 
every manufacturer shall permit any marshal, sheriff or police of­
ficer to inspect his entire stock of machine guns,_ parts, and sup­
plies therefor, and shall produce the register, herein required, for 
inspection. A violation of any provision of this section shall be 
punishable by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars or more 
than five hundred dollars. 

164.08 OWNER TO REGISTER MACHINE GUN. Every machine gun 
now in this state adapted to use pistol cartridges of 30 (. 30 in. or 
7 .63 mm.) or larger caliber shall be registered by the owner in the 
office of the secretary of state, on the effective date of this act, and 
annually thereafter. If acquired hereafter it shall be registered 
within twenty-four hours after its acquisition. Blanks for regis­
tration shall be prepan~d by the secretary of state, and furnished 
upon application. To comply with this section the application as 
filed must show the model and serial number of the gun, the name, 
address and occnpation of the person in possession, and from 
whom and the purpose for which, the gun was acqnired. The reg­
istration data shall not be subject to inspection by the public. Any 
person failing to register any {un as reqnired by this section, shall 
be presumed to possess the same for offensive or aggressive pur­
pose. 

164.09 WARRANT TO SEARCH FOR MACHINE GUN. Warrant to 
search any house or place and seize any machine gun adapted to 
use pistol cartridges of 30 (.30 in. or 7.63 mm.) or larger caliber 
possessed in violation of this chapter, may issue in the same man­
ner and under the same restrictions .as provided by law for stolen 
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property, and any court of record, upon application of the district 
attorney, shall have jurisdiction and power to order any machine 
gun, thus or otherwise legally seized, to be confiscated, and either 
destroyed or delivered to a peace officer of the state or a political 
subdivision thereof. 

164.10 SEVERABILITY PROVISION. If any provision of this chap­
ter or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is 
held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or ap­
plications of the chapter which can be given effect without the in­
valid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of 
this chapter are declared to be severable. 

164.11 UNIFORMITY OF INTERPRETATION. This chapter shall be 
so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose to 
make uniform the law of those states which enact it. 

SECTION 2. Section 340.695 of the statutes is hereby repealed. 
SECTION 3. This act shall take effect thirty days after passage 

and publication. 
Approved April 13, 1933. 

No. 172, A.] [Published April 15, 1933. 

CHAPTER 77. 

AN ACT to amend section 272.2.9 of the statutes, relating to the 
sale of personal property on execution. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, d'o enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 272.29 of the statutes is amended to rea<l: 

272.2.9 NOTICE AND TIME AND TERMS OF SALE. No sale of any 
goods or chattels shall be made by virtue of any execution unless 
previous notice of such sale shall have been given twenty days suc­
cessively by fastening up written or printed notices thereof in 
three public places of the town where such sale is to be had, speci­
fying the time and place where the same is intended to be had, 
provided that when any property seized on execution shall be likely 
to perish or depreciate in value before the expiration of the twenty 
day notice of sale hereinabove provided the coi1rt or a judge may 
by order direct the sanie to be sold in such manner and upon such 
terms as the best interests of the parties demand. Every such sale 
shall be made at public vendue between the hour of nine o'clock in 
the forenoon and the setting of the sun, and no such property shall 
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